
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Sue Lewis – Tel: 01303 853265 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Monday 9 July 2018 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 17 July 2018 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 

place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.  Although unlikely, no 
guarantee can be made that Members of the public in attendance will not 
appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore recommended that anyone 
with an objection to being filmed does not enter the council chamber.  
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories*: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 36) 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 July 2018 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 5 and 12 June 2018.  
 

4.   Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy 2018-2022 (Pages 37 - 68) 
 

 This report presents the new Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy and 
highlights the changes and additions made since the previous policy was 
published in 2012. 
 

5.   Annual Performance Report, Making a difference: a snapshot of our 
year 2017/18 (Pages 69 - 92) 
 

 This report sets out how the Council has continued to deliver for local 
people in the district in 2017/18 in response to the Corporate Plan (2017-
20) vision of investing for the next generation ~ delivering more of what 
matters. 
 

6.   Risk Management policy and Strategy (Pages 93 - 110) 
 

 This report presents an updated Risk Management Policy & Strategy for 
adoption by Cabinet which will provide a framework for officers to develop 
a refreshed Corporate Risk Register as well as Operational, Project & 
Partnership Registers in due course.   
 

7.   Council Tax Reduction scheme 18/19 - consultation (Pages 111 - 150) 
 

 The existing scheme for Council Tax Reduction (CTR) has existed in its 
current form since 1 April 2017.  This report sets out draft scheme options 
that can form the basis for consultation. 
 

*Explanations as to different levels of interest 

(a) A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). 

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so. 

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as: 

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or 

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or 

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position. 

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item 

 

Page 2



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 5 June 2018 
  
Present Councillors Miss Susan Carey, Peter Gane (Chairman), 

Clive Goddard, Ms Janet Holben, Mrs Claire Jeffrey 
(Vice-Chair), Len Laws (In place of Ian Meyers), 
Michael Lyons, Russell Tillson and Mrs Rodica Wheeler 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Mrs Mary E Lawes and Councillor Ian Meyers 
  
Officers Present:  Giles Barnard (Community Safety Officer), Jyotsna Leney 

(Community Services Manager) and Sue Lewis 
(Committee Services Officer) Jess Harman (Community 
Project Manager) 

  
Others Present: Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee, Cabinet Member for 

Communities) 
Nick Wilkinson (Prevent and Channel Strategic Manager, 
KCC), Rebekkah Button, KCC Social Services and 
representatives from the Police 
 

 
 

102. Appointment of Chairman 
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Claire Jeffrey 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and 
 
Resolved: 
To appoint Councillor Peter Gane as Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the coming year. 
 
 

103. Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
 
Proposed by Clive Goddard 
Seconded by Councillor Russell Tillson and 
 
Resolved: To appoint Councillor Mrs Claire Jeffrey as Vice-Chairman of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the coming year. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Age
[...]
cers are not aware of an increase in theft in and around the Marsh 
but encourage those affected to contact the police and register the crime. 

 Staffing –The County has been given 200 additional staff of which10 will 
be located in the Ashford/Folkestone and Hythe area. This should help 
with current resourcing issues. 

 Rural crime – the rural task force work with landowners on how best to 
secure their animals and machinery, working together and sharing 
information when necessary. 

 
Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard 
Seconded by Councillor Russell Tillson and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note Report OS/18/01 and the CSP Plan 
circulated with the agenda. 
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 

 
106. Recess 

 
Proposed by Councillor Peter Gane 
Seconded by Councillor Russell Tillson and 
 
Resolved: To have a 5 minute recess whilst officers prepare the next 
presentation. 
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

Page 4Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 5 June 2018 
 
 

 
 

5 
 

107. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Proposed by Councillor Michael Lyons 
Seconded by Councillor Clive Goddard and 
 
Resolved: 
To exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it is likely to disclose exempt information, as defined in 
paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 – 
‘Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.’ 
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

108. PREVENT update 
 
Members heard a presentation by Nick Wilkinson, Prevent and Channel 
Strategic Manager, Kent County Council. This was an action from a previous 
OSC meeting (12.09.17) where members had received an annual report on 
safeguarding activity. 
 
 
 

Page 5Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Folkestone and Hythe 

Community Safety 

Partnership 

Safeguarding and 

Wellbeing Subgroup

P
age 7

M
inute Item

 105

P
age 9



PRIORITIES 

� Domestic Abuse

� Child E
[...]
 
  
Date Tuesday, 12 June 2018 
  
Present Councillors Miss Susan Carey, Peter Gane (Chairman), 

Clive Goddard, Ms Janet Holben, Mrs Claire Jeffrey 
(Vice-Chair), Mrs Mary Lawes, Michael Lyons, 
Ian Meyers, Russell Tillson and Mrs Rodica Wheeler 

  
Apologies for Absence  
  
Officers Present:  Leigh Hall (Group Accountant), Andrew Hatcher 

(Revenues and Benefits Strategic Manager), Sue Lewis 
(Committee Services Officer), Tim Madden (Corporate 
Director - Customer, Support and Specialist Services), 
Charlotte Spendley (Head of Finance) and Lee Walker 
(Group Accountant) 

  
Others Present:  

 
 
 

109. Minutes 
 
Proposed by Councillor Ms Susan Carey 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Rodica Wheeler 
 
Resolved: The minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2018 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

110. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

111. Universal Credit 
 
Andrew Hatcher, Revenues and Benefits Strategic Manager presented 
members with an update on the position of Universal Credit, a copy of the 
presentation is attached to the minutes for information. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 23



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12 June 2018 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

He explained the background to Universal Credit in that it will replace 6 existing 
benefits and merge them into one, as shown in the attached papers, it will not 
have any impact on the pensionable age group. 
 
He informed that Universal Credit live was initially introduced to Folkestone in 
2016 for new claimants, this service ended in December 2017 and no new 
claims have been made in Folkestone since this date.  
 
The full service was rolled out in the Folkestone job centre from May 2018 for all 
new applications and this will have an impact on all new claims but will not 
include those households with 3 or more children, those in temporary 
accommodation or supported and exempt accommodation. 
 
Resource
[...]
w and Scrutiny Committee - 12 June 2018 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

 Coast Protection – further information was requested in respect of the 
works to the beach railings and again this information will be provided to 
members of the committee following the meeting. 

 Housing Benefits – changes in market conditions relate to an increase in 
demand from homeless people for Bed and Breakfast, together with a 
delay in Universal Credit coming forward and housing benefits 
increasing. 

 
Proposed by Councillor Michael Lyons 
Seconded by Councillor Russell Tillson and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note Report C/18/08. 
 
(Voting: For 10; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

114. Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Financial Outturn 2017/18 
 
The report summarised the 2017/18 final outturn position (subject to audit) 
for the HRA revenue expenditure and HRA capital programme compared 
to both the latest approved budget and quarter 4 projections. 
 
Leigh Hall, Group Accountant presented members with the report highlighting 
the following: 
 

 Housing Revenue outturn position compared to latest approved budget 
at 2.1 in the report, informing £511,000 less than previously recorded. 

 Final Capital outturn position compared to latest approved budget at 2.3 
in the report, with a carry forward request totalling £5.099m for current 
schemes. 

 
Members requested that further information is provided by the Housing team in 
respect of Thermal Insulations and this will be sent directly to them once the 
information has been sought. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note Report C/18/07. 
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 

Page 4Page 26



Universal Credit update:

Folkestone & Hythe

District Council

Andrew Hatcher 

Revenues and Benefits Strategic Manager

P
age 5

M
inute Item

 111

P
age 27



Introduction

• What is Universal Credit?

• Universal Credit in the Folkestone & Hythe area

• Imp
[...]
hange notifications

• Number of Folkestone JC residents in receipt of                                                                 

Universal Credit: 578*

*Figures as of February 2018

Housing Benefit Council Tax Reduction

Working age 5,367 4,891

Pension age 2,646 4,057

Total caseload 8,013 8.948

P
age 11

P
age 33



LA support for UC
• The Council have a responsibility to offer two key services to 

support DWP in UC implementation

• Assisted Digital Support (ADS)

• Personal Budgeting Support (PBS)

• The Welfare Reform Officer to focus attention on the projected 

take up of the services offered on DWPs behalf.

• Funding received from DWP to carry out duties

Category Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total

ADS Claimant 

Take – Up 19 63 52 64 198

PBS Claimant 

Take – Up 31 106 88 106 331

P
age 12

P
age 34



The future

• After the rollout process has completed, DWP will 

then begin moving all remaining existing benefit 

claimants to the full Universal Credit service

• Managed migration to be completed by 2022 

(latest target)

• No plans for a similar scheme for Pensioners

P
age 13

P
age 35



Summary
• What is Universal Credit?

• Universal Credit in Folkestone & Hythe area

• Impact in Folkestone & Hythe area

• The future

• Any questions?

• www.understandinguniversalcredit.gov.uk

• www.youtube.com/channel/UC7Km4IXfVJB1n8SQUmkJD0Q

P
age 14

P
age 36



 

 

          
 
 

  

Report Number C/18/18 

 
 

To:               Cabinet 
Date:    18 July 2018 
Status:   Key Decision  
Head of Service:     Andy Blaszkowicz, Head of Commercial & Technical Services 
Cabinet Member:   Councillor Alan Ewart-James, Cabinet Member for Housing 
 
Subject: Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy 2018-2022 
 
Summary:  This report presents the new Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy and 
highlights the changes and additions made since the previous policy was published in 2012. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The recommendations are made because: 
 

1) The policy supports the continued investment in improvement of the housing stock of 
the district, enables more vulnerable and sick people who are on low incomes to 
remain in their homes for longer, thus preventing them from burdening hospitals and 
care systems too early, and enables timely discharge from hospital where housing 
conditions are preventing a discharge. 

2) The changes in how the funding is delivered to local authorities for Disabled 
Adaptations, the new guidelines on the Better Care Fund and the significant increase 
in funding means that our policy needs to change to take these changes into account. 

3) The Better Care Fund guidelines allow for more flexibility in how Disabled Facilities 
Grant (DFG) money can be spent and encourages innovation.  By allowing the 
Cabinet Member for Housing to make minor changes to the policy, we can ensure 
that the policy reflects the work of the Council’s Private Sector Housing Team and 
any new schemes to enable timely spending of the DFG as they are brought about. 

4) The No Use Empty Plus loans scheme has been successfully running since 2015, 
helping to bring more empty properties back into use, but this needs to be set out in 
the new policy. 

5) The Home Safe loan limit of £5,000 is not enough to deal with the majority of cases 
where vulnerable persons’ homes are in need of repair to remove hazards. 

6) A consultation exercise for a period of six weeks will commence after the policy is 
approved by Cabinet by publishing on the website and by sending to interested 
parties, including disabled charities, KCC Occupational Therapists, Home 
Improvement Agencies and the pensioner forum. 

 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 10 July 2018 

Page 37

Agenda Item 4



Cabinet is asked to: 
 
1)    To receive and note this report 
2) To agree the Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy 2018-2022 
3) To note the additional resource from the Better Care Fund (BCF) and the 

continued delivery plan for Disabl
[...]
apital budget 
(£100,000 p.a.) 

Agreed annual budget  
Recycled loan funds 
cover this. 

Folkestone and Hythe 
No Use Empty Plus 
Loans 

Approved Folkestone 
and Hythe budget 

Approved Folkestone 
and Hythe budget 
£350,000 p.a. since 
2015/16 – approved to 
18/19 and then subject 
to cabinet approval for 
using recycled funds in 
future. 

Folkestone and Hythe 
Health and Housing 
Coordinator Service (at 
the William Harvey 
Hospital in Ashford) 

Better Care fund (DFG 
allocation) – partially 
funded with Dover 
District Council to 
cover residents of both 
areas. 

SLA agreed on an 
annual basis.  Funded 
by DFG allocation.   

 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

 

Report Number C/18/21 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  18 July 2018 
Status:  Non key  
Head of service: Sarah Robson 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader 
 
SUBJECT:  Annual Performance Report, Making a difference: a 

snapshot of our year 2017/18 
 
 
SUMMARY: This report sets out how the Council has continued to deliver for 
local people in the district in 2017/18 in response to the Corporate Plan (2017-20) 
vision of investing for the next generation ~ delivering more of what matters. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Annual Report highlights the activities and achievements of Folkestone & 
Hythe District Council in 2017/18. The Council’s current Key Performance 
Indicators need to be reviewed and aligned to measure the delivery of Corporate 
Plan’s objectives and priorities.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/18/21. 
2. To approve the Annual Performance Report, Making a difference: a 

snapshot of our year 2017/18. 
3. To agree for current Key Performance Indicators to be reviewed and 

presented to Cabinet for approval. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

This Report will be made 
public on 10 July 2018 

Page 69

Agenda Item 5



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan (2017-20) for the district, introduced six new 

strategic objectives:  
 

  More homes 

  More jobs 

  Health Matters 

  Appearance Matters 

  Achieving Stability 

  Delivery Excellence 
 
1.2 Underpinning each strategic objective is a set of priorities that explain how 

each objective will be achieved.  
 

1.3 Key Performance Indicators, currently collated on a quarterly basis, were not 
reviewed as part of the Corporate Plan refresh and currently do not fully 
align to how the Council will measure progress in delivering the strategic 
objectives and priorities. The ongoing work in this area means that 2018/19 
will be something of a transitional year.  

  
1.4 Therefore, this report contains a summary of the performance of Folkestone 

& Hythe District Council, providing a ‘golden thread’ to the delivery of the 
Corporate Plan strategic objectives. It is not designed to be an old fashioned 
annual report, with an exhaustive list of all our achievements, but more of a 
snapshot of some of the real highlights from 2017-18. 

 
2. NEXT STEPS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the current Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) are 

reviewed and designed to measure our success in implementing the 
Corporate Plan’s objectives and priorities.  

 
2.2 The refreshed KPIs will offer a more outcomes-focused set of indicators that 

measure the Council’s progress in delivering its key delivery plans and 
strategies.   

 
2.3 The KPIs should include a mixture of both qualitative and quantitative 

measures as well as key milestones for major projects.  
 
2.4 Consideration should be given to the inclusion of a number of engagement / 

perception measures to provide elected Members with direct feedback from 
residents and service users regarding their overall wellbeing; how they feel 
about living in their local area; how satisfied they are with Council services, 
and the outcomes that these services have helped them to achieve.  

 
2.5 Rather than focusing on outputs that simply report information about 
[...]
Cabinet Member: Cllr Malcom Dearden, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 
SUBJECT:   RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY & STRATEGY 
 
SUMMARY: This report presents an updated Risk Management Policy & Strategy 
for adoption by Cabinet which will provide a framework for officers to develop a 
refreshed Corporate Risk Register as well as Operational, Project & Partnership 
Registers in due course.   
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
A clear framework as outlined within the strategy will ensure consistency in 
approach across the organisation, provide clarity of roles with respect to Risk 
Management and enable progress towards an embedded Risk Management 
culture within the organisation.   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/18/23 
2. To adopt the proposed Risk Management Strategy 

This Report will be made 
public on 10 July 2018 

Page 93

Agenda Item 6



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Risk Management Policy and Strategy was last refreshed in 2014, in line 

with good practise a full review of the Policy Statement and Strategy has 
been undertaken to ensure it remains effective and applicable for the 
organisation.   
 

1.2 Effective risk management is a key framework in the management of a 
complex organisation such as Folkestone & Hythe District Council.  The new 
strategy seeks to provide Members and officers with a clear framework by 
which to work within, as well support the development of a risk management 
culture within the Council.   

 
1.3 The Financial Procedure Rules state: 

“It is the overall responsibility of the Cabinet to approve the Council’s Risk 
Management Policy and Strategy, review it on an annual basis and to 
promote a culture of risk management awareness throughout the Council.” 
This report seeks to support the Cabinet in fulfilling this responsibility.   
 

 
2. CHANGES TO THE POLICY & STRATEGY 
 
2.1  The objectives of the Policy have been amended to reflect the desire to 

create a mature approach to risk management within the Council, whe
[...]
 existed in its 
current form since 1 April 2017.  This report sets out draft scheme options that can form 
the basis for consultation. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve the following recommendations because the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 requires a local authority to have approved a scheme for 
the provision of Council Tax Support in 2019/20 by 11 March 2019. Changes are designed 
to reduce administration for the Council whilst producing a simpler, more transparent 
scheme for the customer in response to wider welfare reform. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:     
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
1.  To receive and note report C/18/20. 
2. To agree for the options to be put forward for the public consultation. 
3. To agree the proposed public consultation. 
 
  

This report will be made 
public on 10 July 2018 
 

Page 111

Agenda Item 7



 

1.  BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 On 21 December 2016 Full Council considered and approved the Council’s Council 

Tax Reduction Scheme 2017/18. It resolved (minute 161) that: 
 

1) Council agree the following for the CTRS scheme from April 2017: 
a. To agree to introduce options 2, 3, 5, 12 and 13 to align the scheme 
to Housing Benefit legislation. 
b. Remove Second Adult rebate (option 11) 
c. To introduce a standard non-dependant deduction of £10.00 
(option 7). 
d. To introduce a banding cap of D to CTR cases (option 10). 
e. To introduce a hardship scheme (option 14). 

2) Council agree to reducing the maximum level of support for working age 
applicants from 81.5% to 75% (option 1) 
3) Council agree to automatically adjust the scheme to ensure that they are 
in line with national welfare changes (paragraph 6.4). 

 
1.2 Since the introduction of the scheme there have been changes in welfare reform 

that have required the Council to review the existing scheme and the impact that it 
will have on residents and the authority in the future. 
 

1.3 The introduction of Universal Credit full service from 30 May 2018 in
[...]
keholders such as CAB and Shelter will be directly 
contacted via email and invited to respond. This forum produced constructive 
feedback in the previous consultations. 

 
8.3 The consultation will be web based. The questionnaire will be anonymous but will 

ask for basic personal details such as age, disability and CTR entitlement. This will 
enable the Council to demonstrate the diversity of groups feeding into the process.  

 
8.4 A message facility, on Council Tax telephone lines only, will be utilised to more 

widely advertise the consultation.  
 
8.5 Social media outlets and local press will be utilised to promote the consultation. 
 
8.6 It should be noted that whilst there is a risk that customers could complete more 

than one questionnaire to try to influence results; this risk is felt to be low. There 
was no evidence of this during the previous three consultations. In addition, to 
completely exclude views of Council Tax payers who have not been specifically 
invited to respond but who have a view would not be fair. 

 
8.7 The timeline for the consultation is drafted in table 2. Dates for presenting the final 

scheme will be confirmed at a later date but the scheme must be agreed and 
published by 11 March 2019. 

 
Table 2 
 

Key dates Activity 

30 July 2018 Open consultation 

21 October 2018 Close consultation 

December 2018 Present results and scheme to Cabinet 

Dec 2018 – Jan  2019 Present results and scheme to Council 

11 March 2019 Deadline for publishing agreed scheme for 2019/20 

1 April 2019 New scheme live 

 
8.8 The consultation will offer the choice of remaining with the existing scheme or a 

new banding scheme, offering examples as part of the information available. 
 
8.9 It is also proposed to consider the inclusion of Non-Dependant charges in a new 

scheme. The cost implications of this with regards to the scheme are listed in table 
3 (Non-Dependants are people other than the applicant’s partner who are 18 years 
old or 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 17 July 2018 
  
Present Councillors Miss Susan Carey, Peter Gane (Chairman), 

Clive Goddard, Ms Janet Holben, Mrs Claire Jeffrey 
(Vice-Chair), Mrs Mary Lawes, Michael Lyons, Ian Meyers 
and Russell Tillson 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Mrs Rodica Wheeler 
  
Officers Present:  Gavin Edwards, Andrew Hatcher (Revenues and Benefits 

Strategic Manager), Sue Lewis (Committee Services 
Officer), Tim Madden (Corporate Director - Customer, 
Support and Specialist Services) and Charlotte Spendley 
(Head of Finance) 

  
Others Present: Councillor Alan Ewart-James, Cabinet Member for 

Housing 
 

 
 

115. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

116. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2018 were submitted, approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2018 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman following an update on Thermal Installations and 
what is and has been done so far: 
 
This is being looked at by central government as part of the review of building 
regulations. 
 

117. Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy 2018-2022 
 
The report presented the new Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy and 
highlights the changes and additions made since the previous policy was 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 July 2018 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

published in 2012. 
 
Adrian Hammond, Housing Strategy Manager presented members with an 
update explaining the policy is a key element of the Council’s overall Housing 
Strategy for the district, supporting the continued investment in the improvement 
of the private sector housing stock in the district. 
 
He informed that it will assist the more vulnerable and sick people on low 
incomes to remain in their homes longer, thus preventing them from 
prematurely accessing the hospital and care systems. 
 
The policy also enables timely discharge from hospital where housing 
conditions are preventing discharge in line with the requirements of the 
Government’s Better Care Fund. 
 
As part of the draft policy, Mr Hammond informed that the Council will continue 
to provide: 
 

 Disabled facilities grants to enable vulnerable people to live 
independently in their homes; 

 Home safe loans for vulnerable home owners on low incomes to enable 
them to carry out essential repairs to their homes; 

 Joint working with other agencies to help with urgent works and care to 
enable the vulnerable to be discharged from hospital to an environment 
that is suited to their needs; 

 The provision of a handy man service so that vulnerable low income 
home owners can carry out minor urgent repairs in their homes; 

 Continued loan investment in partnership with KCC to work towards 
bringing long-term empty homes back into use. 

 
Following consideration at Cabinet on 18 July 2018 and, if approved, a period of 
consultation will follow. 
 
Following a number of questions members were informed: 
 

 Home safe loans – it is anticipated that 5-10 cases will be assisted each 
year with not all needing the full amount of potential loan funding. 

 Broken conditions – there have been no recent cases of this but officers 
would work together with the residents and legal team to look at 
individual cases should this arise. 

 Winter warmth loans – this will be available to households on means 
tested benefits. 

 Handy person’s scheme – this is a well-used service with at least 85 
cases per year. 

 Transfer of care – officers are working with hospital staff to assist 
individuals and their needs when being discharged and works are being 
carried out in and around the home such as ramps for wheelchairs or 
bathroom hand rails, all things that will make life easier for individuals 
and prevent any delay in their discharge. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 July 2018 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

It is good practice to go in this direction and government are encouraging 
this and we are already ahead of other councils in implementing these 
changes 

 Publicity – the public will be advised the consultation process is taking 
place and that they are able to express their views on the draft policy. 
Officers specifically agreed to inform current and former service users 
about the consultation process.  

 
Proposed by Councillor Michael Lyons 
Seconded by Councillor Clive Goddard and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note Report C/18/18. 
 
(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 

118. Annual Performance Report, Making a difference: a snapshot of our year 
2017/18 
 
The report sets out how the Council has continued to deliver for local 
people in the district in 2017/18 in response to the Corporate Plan (2017- 
20) vision of investing for the next generation ~ delivering more of what 
matters. 
 
Gavin Edwards, Policy and Performance Officer informed members that this will 
become an annual fixture of reporting using the refreshed Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) which will offer a more outcomes-focussed set of indicators 
that measure the Council’s progress in delivering its key delivery plans and 
strategies. Work on a refreshed set of Key Performance indicators will be 
ongoing throughout 2018/19. 
 
Members paid particular attention to the following with the intention that they 
would be included in future reports: 
 

 Performance - It was agreed that future reports include the previous 
year’s performance so that members can compare how the Council is 
delivering on its plans. 

 Appraisal of the District – ensure that Romney Marsh is included. 

 Appearance of the District – particularly in respect of damaged and 
stolen bins, figures need to be available. 

 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Claire Jeffrey 
Seconded by Councillor Clive Goddard and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note Report C/18/21. 
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

119. Risk Management policy and Strategy 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 July 2018 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

This report presented an updated Risk Management Policy & Strategy for 
adoption by Cabinet which will provide a framework for officers to develop 
a refreshed Corporate Risk Register as well as Operational, Project & 
Partnership Registers in due course. 
 
Charlotte Spendley, Head of Finance informed that if Cabinet adopt the new 
policy it will give a clear and concise framework for officers to work within and 
aid consistency of the corporate project. 
 
The key changes are set out in the report with the objectives being amended to 
reflect these changes. In respect of scoring this will be simplified and have 
better clarification and additional categories will be included to cover mitigation, 
time frames and target scores, bringing together other documents and 
information. 
 
It is hoped that with these changes officers will adopt the procedures into their 
daily thinking, their names will be included as the risk owner with the Cabinet 
member being listed within the corporate register. 
 
The document will be available to members of the public through the Audit and 
Governance Committee papers later in the year, with lead officers having 
access at all times. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Ian Meyers 
Seconded by Councillor Russell Tillson and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note Report C/18/23. 
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

120. Council Tax Reduction scheme 18/19 - consultation 
 
The existing scheme for Council Tax Reduction (CTR) has existed in its 
current form since 1 April 2017. This report sets out draft scheme options 
that can form the basis for consultation. 
 
Andrew Hatcher, Revenues and Benefits Strategic Manager informed the 
Committee that the changes will reduce the need for admin and be better for the 
customer. Following a full consultation the changes will be implemented by 
March 2019.  
 
The main features of the new scheme proposed are listed in part 6 of the report 
with members being  informed that no legal implications had arisen as yet and 
this is the best opportunity to change the scheme before it is implemented in 
March. 
 
It was agreed that this is the best solution to universal credit option which will 
reduce uncertainty but it is clear that it is important to meet the objectives set 
out and minimise any issues that may arise for those worse off. Officers 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 July 2018 
 
 

 
 

5 
 

recognise there may be some losers and these people will be targeted to help, 
most will only see penny reductions, with very few in the £s. 
 
A full consultation with applicants will take place and all councillors will be able 
to take part and put their views through a questionnaire which will be available 
on the council’s website and on request. The consultation will offer the choice of 
remaining with the existing scheme or a new banding scheme. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Russell Tillson 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note Report C/18/20. 
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Gane informed the committee that he had received a request to add 
an item onto the annual scrutiny programme in respect of Members Allowances 
and how these were being dealt with. 
 
Following an update from Tim Madden, Corporate Director this item was 
rejected by members. 
 
 


